

No. 12-3

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON and JONATHAN M. ZANG,

Petitioners,

v.

FMR LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

INDIRA TALWANI
SEGAL ROITMAN, LLP
111 Devonshire St.
Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 742-0208

KEVIN G. POWERS
RODGERS, POWERS & SCHWARTZ, LLP
18 Tremont St.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-7010

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Text Of Section 1514A Does Not Support FMR's Narrow Interpretation.....	2
II. Respondents' Interpretation Would Render Meaningless The Statutory Prohibition Against Retaliation By Contractors And Subcontractors.....	6
III. The Legislative History Of Section 1514A Does Not Support Respondents' Narrow Interpretation.....	9
IV. Respondents' Narrow Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Intent Of Congress To Insure The Accuracy Of Mutual Fund Disclosures	12
V. Respondents' Narrow Definition Is Inconsistent With Other Provisions Of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act	14
VI. Protecting Employees Of Contractors And Subcontractors Would Not Dramatically Expand The Statute's Scope.....	15
VII. The Administrative Review Board's Decision In <i>Spinner</i> Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference	18
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir.2013).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	2, 9
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Secretary of the Department of Labor</i> , 85 F.3d 89 (2d Cir.1996)	19
<i>Coupar v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 105 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir.1997)	19
<i>Field v. BKD, LLP</i> , 2011 WL 2165860 (DOL ARB May 27, 2011)	22
<i>Fleszar v. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> , 2009 WL 891347 (DOL ARB Mar. 31, 1999).....	22
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	22
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Murray v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 2190084 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2013).....	18
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	24
<i>Spinner v. David Landau & Assocs., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2073374 (DOL ARB May 31, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tides v. Boeing Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 809 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 518 (2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Yellow Transportation, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002).....	20

STATUTES

116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	13
124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	12
15 U.S.C. §78d-3(a).....	14
15 U.S.C. §78j-1(m)(4)(A)	15
15 U.S.C. §78u-6(h)(1)(A)(i)-(iii).....	17
15 U.S.C. §7215(c)(4)(A)-(B).....	14
18 U.S.C. §1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1514A(a)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. §1514A(b)(1)(A)	23
Sarbanes-Oxley Act	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank Act	12, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed. Reg. 34300 (June 13, 2011)	18
148 Cong.Rec. S1788 (March 12, 2002)	10
Restatement (Second) of Agency, §220(1) (1957).....	2
S. 2010, 107th Cong., 2002.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	10
Secretary’s Order 02-2012, 77 Fed. Reg. 69378, 69379 (Nov. 16, 2002).....	19
